

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FRITZ EMMANUEL LESLY MIOT;
RUDOLPH CIVIL; MARLENE GAIL
NOBLE; MARICA MERLINE LAGUERRE;
and VILBRUN DORSAINVIL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United
States of America; UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA; THE DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; and KRISTI
NOEM, Secretary of Homeland Security,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-02471

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED MOTION
AND
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RENEWED MOTION
FOR A STAY UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 705

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. The TPS statute restricts the Secretary of Homeland Security’s authority to terminate a country’s TPS designation. 3

 B. Haiti has been designated for TPS since 2010..... 5

 C. The Trump administration has terminated Haiti’s TPS designation..... 7

 1. Secretary Noem “partially vacated” Secretary Mayorkas’s July 2024 extension of Haiti’s TPS designation..... 8

 2. Secretary Noem terminated Haiti’s TPS designation the day that the “partial termination” was held unlawful. 10

 3. Secretary Noem issued a superseding termination notice after Plaintiffs challenged the July 1 termination notice. 12

 D. Termination of Haiti’s TPS designation will irreparably harm Plaintiffs..... 14

ARGUMENT 21

I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits. 21

 A. The termination is arbitrary and capricious. 21

 1. The termination was predetermined..... 22

 2. The termination relies on an unexplained departure from past practice. .. 24

 3. The Secretary did not observe procedure required by law. 25

 4. The explanation for the termination is implausible and contrary to the evidence. 26

 a. The Secretary’s determination that it is safe to return to Haiti is implausible and contrary to facts known to the agency..... 26

 b. The Secretary’s stated rationale does not support termination. 31

 c. The Secretary’s stated rationale is internally contradictory..... 33

 B. The termination is contrary to constitutional right and power..... 34

 1. The termination is contrary to constitutional right. 34

 2. The termination is contrary to constitutional power. 39

II. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm absent a stay. 42

III. Postponing the termination is in the public interest..... 43

CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	42
<i>ABM Onsite Servs.-W., Inc.v. Nat’l Lab. Rel. Bd.</i> , 849 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Aracely R. v. Nielsen</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018).....	43
<i>Cath. Legal Immigr. Network, Inc. v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2021).....	21
<i>Centro Presente v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018).....	7, 35, 37
<i>City of Kansas City v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	33
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	25
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	40
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	39
<i>Gomez v. Trump</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2020), <i>amended in part</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 445, <i>amended in part sub nom. Gomez v. Biden</i> , 2021 WL 1037866 (D.D.C. 2021)	40
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	40
<i>Haitian Evangelical Clergy Ass’n v. Trump</i> , 789 F. Supp. 3d 255 (E.D.N.Y. 2025)	8, 9, 24, 43

<i>Harris v. Bessent</i> , 775 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2025).....	45
<i>Horizon Lines, LLC v. United States</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2006).....	33
<i>J. W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	39, 40
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	42, 43
<i>Leggett & Platt, Inc. v. Nat’l Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 988 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22, 26
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>N.S. v. Hughes</i> , 335 F.R.D. 337 (D.D.C. 2020), <i>modified on clarification sub nom. N.S. v. Dixon</i> , 2020 WL 6701076.....	43, 45
<i>N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932).....	41
<i>NAACP v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 568 (D. Md. 2019).....	38
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	41
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 404 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	40, 42
<i>Perkins Coie LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 1276857 (D.D.C. 2025), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 25-5241 (D.C. Cir. July 2, 2025)	41, 43

<i>Ramos v. Nielsen</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom.</i> <i>Ramos v. Wolf</i> , 975 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>reh'g en banc granted, opinion</i> <i>vacated</i> , 59 F.4th 1010 (9th Cir. 2023).....	7, 35, 37, 38
<i>Saget v. Trump</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanchez v. Mayorkas</i> , 593 U.S. 409 (2021).....	23
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	39
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	41
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	35
<i>Trump v. Wilcox</i> , No. 24A966 (U.S.), 2025 WL 1372312 (Apr. 1, 2025).....	37
<i>U.S. Inst. of Peace v. Jackson</i> , 783 F.Supp.3d 316 (D.D.C. 2025).....	43
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957).....	40
<i>V.O.S. Selections, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 149 F.4th 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2025), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 25-250, 2025 WL 2601020 (U.S. Sept. 9, 2025).....	40
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	34, 35, 39
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	34, 35
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	39, 41, 42
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	34, 35
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	<i>passim</i>

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1254a.....	<i>passim</i>
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135, 2142–45, 2177–2212 (Nov. 25, 2002).....	4
Homeland Security Act Amendments of 2003, Pub. L. 108-7, 117 Stat. 11, 526– 32 (Feb. 20, 2003).....	4
Federal Register Notices	
75 Fed. Reg. 3476 (Jan. 21, 2010).....	5
76 Fed. Reg. 29000 (May 19, 2011).....	6
77 Fed. Reg. 59943 (Oct. 1, 2012).....	6
79 Fed. Reg. 11808 (Mar. 3, 2014).....	6
80 Fed. Reg. 51582 (Aug. 25, 2015).....	6
86 Fed. Reg. 41863 (Aug. 3, 2021).....	6, 31
88 Fed. Reg. 5022 (Jan. 26, 2023).....	6, 31
89 Fed. Reg. 54484 (July 1, 2024).....	6, 31
90 Fed. Reg. 8443 (Jan. 20, 2025).....	9, 12
90 Fed. Reg. 9040 (Feb. 5, 2025).....	24
90 Fed. Reg. 10511 (Feb. 24, 2025).....	8, 24
90 Fed. Reg. 20309 (May 13, 2025).....	24
90 Fed. Reg. 23697 (June 4, 2025).....	24
90 Fed. Reg. 28764 (July 1, 2025).....	<i>passim</i>
90 Fed. Reg. 43225 (Sept. 8, 2025).....	24
90 Fed. Reg. 45401 (Sept. 22, 2025).....	24
90 Fed. Reg. 50484 (Nov. 6, 2025).....	24
90 Fed. Reg. 53378 (Nov. 25, 2025).....	24
90 Fed. Reg. 54398 (Sept. 22, 2025).....	24

90 Fed. Reg. 54733 (Nov. 28, 2025)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

126 Cong. Rec. H8687 (Oct. 2, 1990) (statement of Rep. Moakley)3

@Sec_Noem, X (Feb. 27, 2025 8:59 PM), <https://bit.ly/3XNYbJZ>.....38

Alex Nowrasteh, *Haitian Immigrants Have a Low Incarceration Rate*, *Cato at Liberty* (July 7, 2025), <https://bit.ly/44UuNFI>.....33

Ali Bradley, Damita Menezes, *Trump on Springfield Haitian migrants: ‘They have to be removed’*, *NEWSNATION* (Oct. 2, 2024), <https://bit.ly/4oUrghH>.....22

Ali Vitali, Kasie Hunt & Frank Thorp V, *Trump Referred to Haiti and African Nations as ‘Shithole’ Countries*, *NBC NEWS* (Jan. 11, 2018), <https://nbcnews.to/4iVeGO6>.....36

Ariana Figueroa, *Trump promises mass deportations of undocumented people. How would that work?*, *MISSOURI INDEPENDENT* (Aug. 23, 2024), <https://bit.ly/3KIc6hK>36

Ayendy Bonifacio, *Tracing the Anti-Haitianism Behind the Springfield Scapegoating*, *NACLA* (Sept. 16, 2024), <https://bit.ly/4pY9tay>36

C-Span, *Donald Trump on Illegal Immigrants “Poisoning the Blood of Our Country,”* <https://www.c-span.org/clip/campaign-2024/donald-trump-on-illegal-immigrants-poisoning-the-blood-of-our-country/5098439>36

CNN, *Almost eight years later, Trump confirms he used the phrase ‘shithole countries,’* at 00:49-54, 1:14-18, <https://bit.ly/3YtFQC0>.....37

DHS, “Entry/Exit Overstay Report, Fiscal Year 2024 Report to Congress,” (July 16, 2025), <https://bit.ly/3MztDcr>)32

Doctors Without Borders permanently closes its emergency center in Haiti’s capital, *ASSOCIATED PRESS* (Oct. 15, 2025), <https://bit.ly/4pzQtza>30

Ed Pilkington, *Mass deportations, detention camps, troops on the street: Trump spells out migrant plan*, *THE GUARDIAN* (May 3, 2024), <https://bit.ly/4pKXZqY>.....22

Edith Olmsted, *Trump Escalates Racist Attacks With Dangerous Lie*, *THE NEW REPUBLIC* (Oct. 9, 2024), <https://bit.ly/4oKiHWJ>36

Evens Sanon, *Gangs attack a neighborhood in Haiti that’s home to the country’s elite*, *ASSOCIATED PRESS* (Feb. 4, 2025), <https://bit.ly/4q5qn7a>.....30

Frances Robles, <i>How 360,000 Haitians Wound Up Living in Empty Lots and Crowded Schools</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 10, 2024).....	30
Fredlyn Pierre Louis, <i>Haitian immigrants grapple with uncertainty as TPS end date looms</i> , NBC NEWS (March 8, 2025), https://bit.ly/3MVcSbK	2
<i>From Criminal Governance to Community Fragmentation: Addressing Haiti's Escalating Crisis</i> , GLOBAL INITIATIVE AGAINST TRANSNATIONAL ORGANIZED CRIME at 1 (Sept. 2025), https://bit.ly/49dtGCD	28, 30
<i>Gang Violence in Haiti Continues to Spread Beyond the Capital, Reaching the Rural Areas of Artibonite and Centre</i> (Nov. 11, 2025), https://bit.ly/3My5qmS	28
<i>Haiti gang crisis: Top rights expert decries attacks on hospitals</i> , UN NEWS (Jan. 3, 2025), https://bit.ly/495GM5M	30
Haiti, Global Centre for the Responsibility to Protect (Nov. 14, 2025), https://bit.ly/3YoPR3r	29
<i>Haiti's gangs have 'near-total control' of the capital as violence escalates</i> , UN says, ASSOCIATED PRESS (July 2, 2025), https://bit.ly/44rLYhH	28
Hannah Fingerhut and Ali Swenson, <i>Trump defends controversial comments about immigrants poisoning the nation's blood at Iowa Rally</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (December 19, 2023), https://bit.ly/3KOROmz	36
<i>Homeland Security Secretary Nominee Governor Kristi Noem Testifies at Confirmation Hearing</i> , C-SPAN (Jan. 17, 2025), https://bit.ly/457ii9R	38
<i>Homeland Security Secretary Nominee Governor Kristi Noem Testifies at Confirmation Hearing</i> , C-SPAN (Jan. 17, 2025), https://bit.ly/4aeqoB0	23
ICE, “ICE arrests illegal alien from Haiti connected to criminal terrorist organizations” (Sept. 25, 2025), https://bit.ly/4rObIPj	14
Jacqueline Charles, <i>'Unimaginable': The toll on Haiti's women and girls raped by violent gangs</i> , Miami Herald (Dec. 11, 2025).....	29
Joey Garrison, <i>Who are Afrikaners? Trump welcomes white South Africans as other refugees are halted</i> , USA TODAY (May 10, 2025).....	38
Junior Racine, Danica Coto, and Evens Sanon, <i>Gangs launch large-scale attack in Haiti's central region as hundreds flee gunfire and burning homes</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Dec. 1, 2025), https://bit.ly/3XRGs4f	29
Kristi Noem (@Sec_Noem), X (Jan. 29, 2025), https://bit.ly/48AWxBI	23

<i>Last Chance? Breaking Haiti's Political and Criminal Impasse</i> , GLOBAL INITIATIVE AGAINST TRANSNATIONAL ORGANIZED CRIME at 10 (Jan. 2025), https://bit.ly/4aiUaEV	28
Maggie Astor, <i>Trump Says He Would Try Again to Revoke Haitian Immigrants' Protections</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 3, 2024)	7, 22
Michael Gold, Maggie Haberman, <i>Trump, at Fund-Raiser, Says He Wants Immigrants from 'Nice' Countries</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 7, 2024)	36
Riley Hoffman, <i>READ: Harris-Trump presidential debate transcript</i> , ABC (Sept. 10, 2024), https://bit.ly/4aLeOgQ	36
S.K.S. Shannon <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Growth, Scope, and Spatial Distribution of People with Felony Records in the United States, 1948-2010</i> , 54 DEMOGRAPHY 1795, 1808 (2017)	11
Sara Dorn, <i>Trump Doubles Down on False Pet-Eating Claims; Suggests Haitian migrants Eat 'Other Things Too</i> , FORBES (Oct. 16, 2024), https://bit.ly/48CCvqk	37
<i>Security Council renews UN's Haiti mission amid spiralling crises</i> , UN NEWS (July 14, 2025), https://bit.ly/48R71vo	28
Springfield, Ohio, N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 14, 2024)	44
Ted Hesson <i>et al.</i> , <i>US diplomats asked if non-whites qualify for Trump refugee program for South Africans</i> , REUTERS (July 25, 2025)	38
Travel Advisory: Haiti, U.S. Dep't of State (July 15, 2025), https://bit.ly/48wRYs0	2
<i>Trump Slams Haitians Attempting to Enter U.S., Says They 'Probably Have AIDS'</i> , ABC (Oct. 10, 2021), https://bit.ly/497smSF	36
<i>U.N. Chief warns gangs could overrun Haiti's capital without additional support</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Jan. 23, 2025), https://bit.ly/4q3WSTd	30
U.S. Department of State, "Deportation Actions Against U.S. Legal Permanent Residents Affiliated with Haitian Foreign Terrorist Organization Viv Ansanm" (July 21, 2025), https://bit.ly/4iZQsCs ;	14
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, "ICE ERO Boston arrests Haitian gang member with numerous convictions," https://bit.ly/4rRzXMr (Jan. 24, 2025)	12

U.S. Mission to the UN, “Remarks at a UN Security Council Briefing on Haiti”
(Aug. 28, 2025), <https://bit.ly/4aeqngr>.....27

U.S. Mission to the UN, “Remarks at a UN Security Council Briefing on Haiti”
(Oct. 22, 2025), <https://bit.ly/4aHUr4g>.....28
